I)AVEY % Model 250 RPV

Permazwme Romry Compressar

OPERATION AND

MAMNTENANCE MANUAL
WITH

PARTS LIST

DAVEY COMPRESSOR COMPANY
11060 KENWQOD ROAD
CINCINNATI, OMIO 45242

CONTRACT DLA700-85-C-8195
MIPR NO.: N0O024985RCD233

DAVEY MODEL 19M250RPDQ
COMPRESSOR UNIT ASSEMBLY
N5N4310-00-879-8724

USN REGISTRATION NO.: USN31-07062
MANUAL STOCK NO, 1H-7610-LL- | 84-5233

CONTENTS

COMPRESSDR UNIT OPERATION MAINTENANCE, AND PARTS LIST
i ENGINE, OPERATION, MAINTENANCE PARTS LIST AND ENGINE
: ACCESSORIES MAINTENANCE AND PARTS LISTS.

THE DAVEY COMPRESSOR CO,
A S T

11060 KENWOOD ROAD
CINCINNATI, OHIO 45242




FIG. & _ UNITS | USABLE
INDEX ~ PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON
NO. 1 23 4567 ASSY CODE
5-24-89 3615-6 . HUBANDDRUM  coiveeerirannncrmreenncerassanerns renenenas 1
90 3201913 BRAKE ASSY LH (14892) (See figure 5-25 {for details) ......... 1
3201914 ) BRAKE ASSY RH (14892) (See figure 5-25 for detaiis} ......... 1
-91 MS51986-12 + NUT {AP) (96906)  wuveenneenrecerrsssnenssssenassesnssensrsnanssenss 8
MS35338-47 . - WASHER, Lock (AP) (96906) ..c.cccuvevememsnrsenvssessansnnsenses 3
92 411-20010-2 BEAM, AXIE . revvmsssvesareisarsssemenseessrsssssssnsessramsssssnsnnens 1
I
|
|
|
|
|
|
I
541




FOREWORD

i .
This manual is designed to provide you, the operator, with sufficient
knowledge of the operation, use and maintenance of the Davey portable
rotary compressor to realize the full capability of this machine.

It is reci:ommended that all sections of this manual be read carefully,
and if any doubt exists about the functionof any part of the compressor,
that you contact our nearest dealer or representative for clarification,

It is nd_t intended to cover the operation, use and maintenance of the
engine i this manual, except in such instances where special equipment
has been added to the engine. The engine or equipment supplier’s manual
should be referred to for detailed instructions.

| (i)




FIG. & , UNITS | USABLE
INDEX PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON
NO. i1 23 4567 : _ ASSY CODE
524 No Number ! RUNNING GEAR GROUP (See figure 5-1 for NHA) .vevreevemncnennnens REF
-1 91905 [, WHEEL (34281) .......lececeee. e reaseereerensataneerarensvnan 4
2 4630-1 NUT, Wheel (22938)  ....ccevenneeninns emberreeesreerens ovemrarerenarenannn 2
4912 SCREW, Cap, hex hd, 1/2-20 .......... tmeerreeeierenaa. teemmrreeerranies 12
411-20510 FRONT AXLE ASSEMBLY (22938) v.vvoveerenvrennnnn reereerneraaaean 1
-3 443339 NUT, Lock (AP) 1/2-13 veveevereeneceennnn. ereveeeeenraaaans rrrrreraaens 4
-4 60734 WASHER, Channei (AP) 1/2 in. ........... toraneatrrererananans vevnreeeenes 4
-5 122446 SCREW, Cap, hex hd, (AP} 1/2-13X 1-3/4 in. ig  ceveverunrnnns reeenves 4
44251 BRACKET ASSEMBLY, Spring, fT00t eeeeueeernseeeennnnnns. tereeaees 2
-6 4601-23 NUT, Lock (22938} .coveevrrenen tenneeeeranereernraenaas erenrreerine 1
-7 4901-19 SCREW, Cap hex hd (22938) ....... ervrtaeerurnnveasannss eveeaees 1
-8 4251 . BRACKET, SPHing ......ccveeen..... tetrneeertreeantarersriaes R 1
1-4251 BRACKET ASSEMBLY, Spring, hook end  «ec.eeeneeerneeennnnnnnsn. 2
-9 MS24665-538 PIN, Cotter (96%06) veevrrrranan. teeemmnaemnaevenrasias veevrreeraras 1
-10 5403-1 PIN, HINge {22938)  ceveueieirmesrnemrerrnnneerssissimnememmnnesnness 1
-11 4251 BRACKET, Spring, {22938)  eevereurierareressssacmneeresaenness i
-11A 1-3502 DRAWBAR ASSEMBLY (22938) .evvvvvvurececen i, reererannn—s 1
-12 M524665-624 PIN, Cotter (96906} .vvverevrunennes reveeerrerar——ia rrreeeenns 1
-13 5416 L PIN, Hinge (22938) cvererunnen. et hteereaneererertaaestineeeannraas 1
3906-270 L TIE ROD ASSEMBLY (22938) cvviimmeeeeeeeererenennn erreiveeeaes 2
-14 MS24665-285 L PIN, Cotter (96906) ..evrvunn. e eareeemnmeeeterrrresttnanerennaenn s s 2
-15 4602-1 NUT, Jam, RH (22938) «coiienieriveorcriieereeeeennaans remerreenes 1
4662-2 NUT, Jam, LH (22938) tomuriiieiernncrrreieeeeeesenneennanneseenns I
.16 3950-1 JOINT, Ball, RH (22938} teveeeiuiieenrrsvenaeeeameseeeeeammmen s 1
3950-2 . JOINT, Ball, LH (22938) ©euuirreinveeeiiiirmearreneresnseaesnnnaennnss 1
-17 3900-233 N TUBE, Tie 100 (22938} eeeverecrrninreneneasininvecnsrsasesnnsonases. 1
33854 CEN’I'ER ARM ASSEMBLY (22938) viveeveverennnn eeemneerarrernnnaa. 1
-18 M$24665-623 j PIN, Corzer (96906) ........ teeerereanemneanaees e ttreenreesnnararrais 1
-19 $400-5 PIN, Center arm (22938} .cvvvoveresenerensvnenenia rrrtereeeraran— 1
-20 4701-3 WASHER, Flat (22938) .uvvuuvercnreraseneecannnens rveereserraerrennrres 1
-21 3855 LATCH, Drawbar (22938) .....ceceuue rresrenteeerrreensnrne s 1
-22 M§9047-300 ; PIN, Roll (96906) ...... eeretveemeresaaniis teoceerereresnneaaains 1
-23 4006 : SPRING, Latch (22938) vvvvuveecaceennnn teetesrememeeesnerreenasann 1
-24 3854 . ARM, Center (22938) .eorrmrrremrnnnniiananns rrerereseneraesaannie 1
25 M514001-1 ; FITTING, Grease (96906) wevvverrrrvressseesomnnrennnns et rreeen e, . 6
-26 MS150031 FITTING, Grease (96906) ..ccvvevemiecerencennnes eremerean rtmrnreeas 2
133615 : HUB ASSEMBLY (22938) vvuvveerumseremmanns tevamierereennreasrnnnans 2
27 6323 H CAP, Grease (22938) .vevenennn rsertreeennnaennnan ernrarrevene 1
. -28 MS24665 360 H PIN, Cotter (96906) furnished with spindle  .............. reneenes 1
-29 4600-1 : NUT, Spindle (22938) furnished with spindle  ..oeevenveeensenss 1
-30 4702-1 WASHER, Spindle (22938) vvvvurrerrrmnaeonnns Cteeeenerrenaris 1
-31 L44649 CONE, Bearing, outer (60038)  vvverveervnennen.. teeenmaeeean. s 1
.32 6317 : SEAL, Grease (22938) .uviieivscrssesrenmonsernnssnmnsnns veesrrreeaes 1
-33 L68149 ; CONE, Bearing inner (60038)  ......... tecteeeereneetrarereennaastas 1
=34 L44619 CUP, Bearing outer (60038} .veevricenscincnnnnan ttbetrrrasrasarirnana 1
-35 168111 CUP, Bearing outer (60038)...... Ne4abeereescariseesneensanssans P 1
<36 4603-1 STUD, Hub, wheel (22938) .......... toaetesentnneeenanrrennnnnnins 6
=37 3615 J HUB (22938)  irreverreereececersnsseonensesses 1
-38 33800 ; SPINDLE AND KNUCKLE ASSY, RH (22938) evrrrerrestrrrenans 1
43800 : SPINDLE AND KNUCKLE ASSY, LH (22938) a.uue..... 1
-39 MS16562-81 PIN, RO (96506)  ..cvvreveevnrnrrasasanssonssasnreesenones 2
-40 5401 . PIN, King (22938) cioeemriernuvererererensessessssnsreessevnnnnn T 2
41 1-4010-2 SPRING ASSEMBLY (22938) .ieveuvverrvesevanesereensommsnaane 2
-42 4601-7 NUT, Hex (AP) (22938)  .croveeeen rrveerenereres teeemmeeamnrersrnranses 8
43 5100-15 U-BOLT, Spring (22938)  ..vverireeesssiassniimsssimsimsssssnsmomenessnces 4
44 5600-8 PLATE, Spring (22938) ovvecccemueerensirensssensennans camenemanarerenee 2
45 411-205X-1 BEAM, Axle ......... Eiutee et aenraeamnarssverstennaetraistsrararnrnntn 1
411-5901 - HANDBRAKE LEVER AND CROSS SHAFT ASSEMBLY ..........| REF
-46 1-5919 ‘. LEVER ASSEMBLY, Brake (22938) .vveeuversriesnsnaeremesaseennne 1
47 443335 NUT, Lock, 3/8 - 16 NC (AP) vvereerreenenemumereronnsenes reeennennns 2

5-39




TABLE OF CONTENTS

PART 1 - AIR COMPRESSOR
Paragraph _ Page. Paragraph Page
SECTION 1 -
INTRODUCTION AND DESCRIPTION 2-8 Operation in Dusty or Sandy Areas ............. . 2:6
1-1 Description .. ceenressnnaersasrerasns i-1 29 Operation in Sait Water and High
1-2 Major Components ...c...iceceeenrecesssnsssesans 1-1 Humidity Areas ......ccovceceerervnrensinessesnnes 2-6
1-3 Rotary Compressor Assembly ......cccceeeuee.. 1-1 2-10  Operation at High Altitude ....cceouveeunnenn...... 2-6
1-4 Thermal Bypass Valve ....cvvveerreresssseiemsenes 1-2 2-11 Operating Precautions .....c.cceveeeeceeseeeeeennns 2-6
1-5 Engine ASSEmblY .eceeuieeriedeereeeesnreericerarsnnans 1-2 SECTION 3
1-6 Electrical SYStem ......vveedhesrecrmsvinmeeesesssesee 1.2 MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS
1.7 Speed ComtIOl .coveevemveececbenanrerrarserresssnnnns 12 3-1 Preventive Maintenance .......veeeecoerennnnen.n. 3.1
1-8 Instrument Panel ........... acbesareernsenns erees ese 122 3.2 Engine Maiffenance ....euuceecevreerrsssssesmnnnnns 31
1-9 - Blowdown Valve Assembly | .......... eeeeresens .. 12 33 Corrective Maintenance .......c.ccovveeverrcrsnnas i
1-10  Minimum Pressure Valvé Afsembiy .......... we 12 34 Disassembly of Air Compressor .................. 3-1
111 Intake Control Assembly. .i..ccoveecereececvenesens 1-2 3-5 Cleaning 1vvevereremesererrssssaemrecsesassssesnsessssns 3-1
1-12  Thermoswitch ASsembly ..iccicveeeerrrerensneeccces -2 . 36 Repair or Replacement .o.ceecvvveeeeceecciecereeenns 34
1-13 OLFter .ivciceceecserenes Lvaresareres cee 12 3-7  Reassembly of Air COMPressor ....ccvvereeeeanee 34
SECTION 2 _ 38 Engine Speed Control Linkage Adjustment .... 35
. OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS - 3.9 Air Pressure Regulator Adjustment ............... 3-6
21 Preparation for Use ......... leseeenrorrussasaesnananar 21 SECTION 4
22 Lubrication ....... resesementessinnnmeesesenraenenenssann 2-1 TROUBLE SHOOTING
2-3 Ovperating Controls and Indicatmg Instruments 2-1 4.1 Trouble ShOOHNE .vcvvusririmeeesrreecersnsiraesesrees 4-1
2.4 Starting the Unit ......ceuuee. fessrssrresrmsnssrrensrane 25 SECTION 5 ..
25 Stopping the Unit ' PARTS LIST
2-6 Operation in Extreme Cold | ' -1 3524 (41320 (o1 4 L0 1 SO O 3.1
27 Operation in Extreme Heat i............ SO 2-6. 52 Instructions for Ordering Parts .....ccceereecranne 5-1
| LIST OF CHARTS AND ILLUSTRATIONS
Figure * I Page Figure Page
1-1 Air Cycle Diagram.......uesseivensenses eenanreenes 1-1 5-6 Ol Fill GIOUP +evmreeeremmmrereeee eeennrensases 5-10
1-2 Oil Cycte Diagram .......... leeeeerasrnrrnsesrasen 1-1. 57  Quick Start Group ; .. 511
21 Lubrication Chart (sheet 1 of P IR 22 5-8 Alr Cleanes Group..eeeveecreeereeserreasanennans 5-12
2-1 Lubrication Chart (sheet 2 ¢f 2) coveueevrecrnras 223 39 Instrument Panel GIoup ......eeveeeens eeeeneanan 314
2-2 Instrument Panel Assembly |.....coeecoviceesnnnen 24 - 510 Housing Group ....ecccsccccmecceececsrncosnmcrssans 3-16
2-3 Wiring Diagram ........ceevunecdennnnns . 227 5-11  Air Control Lines GIoup ......ceevereceeremnenenns 5-19
31 Preventive Mamtenance Chm wmemerrnnronesisanes -2 . 5-12. Alr Pressure Regulator Group .........ccvevvneene 520
32 Periodic Inspection ChAart .iveveeseeerseecrersesnees 3-3 5-13  Speed Control GroUD .oueeuereecmcecereecnrnasann 5-21
33 Rotor ASSembly  .....cccvvvviderrrivenrecsisrssncnnns 34 5-14  Compressor Oil Lines Group ......ceeeeeees e 322
34 Compressor Rotor Installatibn ....cccvveeveeees 35, 5-15 Compressor Discharge Group .......cecevevievres 523
35 Gripspring [nstallation .., 3-5 5-16  Separator Drain Group ......occeeeeeereeeemceeanees 524
- 36 Rotor Blade Inspection ., 3-6 5-17  Oil Separator GIOUP w.eeeeessssssssssssssscssarsnsas 5-25
3.7 Engine Speed Control Linkage........coocesreesns 37 5-18 . Compressor Group seess 327
33 Air Pressure Regulator Adjustment ............. 37, - 519  Compressor Filter-bypass Assy ...cceccersrenees 530
4-1 Trouble Shooting Chart ...diecceecceeeercnsess 4-1. 520  Compressor Drive GIoup .........ccceversesevenns 5-32
51 URit ASSEMDBLY euoeeerverresrioresnsissonnes 5-2to 5.3 5-21 Compressor Oil Cooler and Radiator Group .. 5-33
52 7 Battery GIOUD .ueeeeeereerereedeeserecersssssssanens 5-6 5-21-1: Engine Qil Coolet GIoUP rvreeeeeccsesrrassens 5-341R
53 Electrical Wiring Group .1. 57 523 Fuel Lines and Tank GoUp ...ceveeeeesesneens 5.35
5-4 Muffler Group. .eueececrrrcrsedeersnsraressavasaronnes 5-8. 524  Engine Mounting GroUP ....eivsecessessrsonsennns 5-36
5-3 Air Service Vaive and Mamf]:ld Group ..veereee. 39 3-25  Running Gear GroUp —ccoervrreverssceres -§-37, 5-38
Brake Assembly eveereasannecssse 542




{z Jo | 120ys) dnoan ivany Supuuny - pz-¢ 2andyy

5-37




(

SECTION 1

INTRODUCTION AND DESCRIPTION

DAVEY
(ii22en)

SECTION 1
INTRODUCTION AND DESCRIPTION

1-1. DESCRIPTION.

The Davey Permavane Portable Compressor con-
sists of a rotary type air compressor directly
coupled to and driven by a heavy duty industrial
type engine. The compr¢ssor-prime mover unit
agsembly is mounted on g rugged, channel section,
welded steel frame. The gtandard running gear is
two or four wheel springmounted, and has pneu-
matic tire wheels. Tandem iaxle, steel wheels, or skid
mounting are optional. A functionally designed housing
with tool box provides weatHer protection.

Compressor operating components include an oil
cooler, air cleaner, corhbination air receiver-
oil separator, oil filter, indicating instruments and
regulating devices. Engine accessories include a
cooling radiator, fuel su]Pply tank and muffler. A
speed control inkage mechanism is provided to regulate
engine speed and compressor intake in relation to air
demand.

1-2. MAJOR COMPONENTS,

1-3. ROTARY COMPRESSOR ASSEMBLY. The
compressor is an oil flooded, sliding vane, rotary
type. It is rigidly supportéd from anadapter which
is bolted to the flywheel housing of the engine. A
pilot flange insures and maintains proper align-
ment. -

The rotor is mounted o’n a shaft which is sup-
ported at each end by ball| bearings. The rotor is en-

AlR ‘
FILTER

S

[-AIR D1SCHARGE
' COMPRESSOR ~

closed in a sealed eccentric-bored stator and is
located so that it is constantly concentric with a
cutaway portion of the stator. The vanes are in-
serted radially in longitudinal slots in the rotor.
Multi-staged cooling oil injection provides cooling,
sealing and lubrication during the air compression
cycle.

a. AIR CYCLE. (See figure 1-1.) Free air is
drawn into the stator through the air cleaner and
intake control. The air enters through large ports
in the end cover at a point where the vanes are well
out of the rotor slots, thus filling the space seg-
ments between the vanes with air. In rotation, the
vanes are moved radially inward in their slots by
the bore wall. The volume between the vanes de-
creases, thus compressing the trapped air. Atthe
rated point of compression, the discharge ports
are reached and the compressed air pagses into the
digcharge chamber. Oil is injected during the above
cycle to cool the air, seal all leakage and Iubricate
all rubbing parts. The discharge chamber is posi-
tioned at the bottom of the stator to favor natural
oil drainage.

The air isdelivered intothe receiver-ofl separa-
tor where three stages of oil separation remove
virtually all oil particles from the air before
final discharge.

b, OIL- CYCLE. (See figure 1-2.) After oil is
separated from the compressed air, it accumulates

oIL |
COOLER

AIR
DI SCHARGE !

HOT =H

— E
ECEIVER
IL SEPARATOR

< 0

Figure I-2. Oil cycle schematic diagram

1-1

T g e e ]



.. . i Figure 5-22. Fuel Lines and Tank Group
FIG. & : _ : ) UNITS USABLE
INDEX PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION : FER ON
NO. i 1 23 4 5 6 7 : ASSY CODE
5.22 FUEL LINES AND TANK GROUP (See figure 5-1 for NHA) cveueennnn.. - REF
-1 80509 ’ . HOSE ASSEMBLY . .......... heenan rereremmmasarressssnnremenr et tis H
-2 23681 . CLAMP, HoSE ..cvevvenvenrenss e v e teeasineeteenrbonsnraannnas nnnenonnan—.bnns 1
-3 80508 . HOSE ASSEMBLY  oriirmreririrarcrrrensessrensrerseessennssossessenssnans . 1
23681 . CLAMP, HOSE . vuercrirssicrirmacronsaneenne rvmreearerererenriessisanrantres 1
4 61091 . HOSE ASSEMBLY ..t icimrir e e ceceaan i beebernsanabe sbaenyen i
-5 40783 . ADAPTER ........... errrEesretsseesaastseensrasnaretnestentinenioarnsnnn 1
£ 61081 . BHOSE ASSEMBLY ..cccieeee.n. NSt mrrrErsestaresnestectataeanrerannnanns 1
-7 41000 . CELBOW L iiiriiriririscrecur e cssncccannsnn Hedrtmmerscarnamnesannnennnanan 1
-8 28890 _ o ELBOW  coeeeereeeecceenreestracnecassssesesansnssensomvamesnssnssmsenens | 2
-9 48301 . STRAP, Tank mounting ...c.eeceessvacormssmnnnnanenns brerresnresabbbrinenns 2
443339 . NUT,Lock, 1/2-13 ........ benvemsennanesaesnasananss rearsaberabiaamsedneanat 2
120396 . WASHER,Ft, 1/2i0.  ercrvcercerencenseencernanses reressarerriaranceareens | 2
120378 . NUT,Hex,1/2-13  cicrerirriieiirencencarnennas ree st adrrerdrenenns cereae 2
120384 . WASHER,LOCK, 1/2iM.  +eeeemreveenssnsmcsaerens veratrreesestesenrrras 2
122433 . SCREW, Cap hex hd, 1/2-13 X 1-1/2 1. Ig cevrerurneissrnnaens reerrraas 2
-10 44741 . COVER,Gauge flANEe -cccviirritconririmrrmcsersurrssnsnsnsansarsoronsnee H
. 44427 . GASKET, COVEl .euieenecanecsennes b et teteie b enerrarannen i
132908 . SCREW, Mach,rd hd, 10-32 X If2iD.IE  cereuveninissvisimrcvernenrennenones 5
28150 . WASHER, Lock, NO. 10 -vreviaenessreessovsnivnssnersenen veeeeererreernnens 5
11 63188 - . HOSE, Filler neck .c.ceuue kb eitthsbrarasenenrarasanavonrsnran entaresanen 1
46330 . CLAMP, Hose +icorrurrmerenannnnans rbretaessasasnasanasersenanroranraenanern 2
-12 63607 . TANK,Fuel .civvirrrnemnmseccsannens Feedurmrmssarasnsrasssrncaranssaninn 1
. . CA-565 .. CAP,Fuel tank (18163) .irrerieriiaiminicvrirenircrensesssssausen 1
[ No Number . . NECK,Filler -.ovrevannnnaennan avsereraeriastsasensesatseasnnaas reerass 1
© 143933 . . PLUG,Pipe, 1/4 in. .evveerseen brreereeeereeeresbeesansaseastansesnnne s 1
14048 . WEBBING, (notshown} 64in.lg .......... e ararareeannrasirorreresionsas 2

5-35




(..

SECTION 2

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

_

SECTION 2
OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

2-1. PREPARATION FOR!USE.

This equipment should be located so that it is
nearly level on the operating site. The angle of
out-of-level operation shduld not exceed 15 de-
grees either lengthwise or!s1dew1se Check engine
and compressor oil levelsicarefully before oper-
ating out-of-level. They should be full, but not
overfilled. The following procedures should be
observed before starting the unit,

2. INSPECTION OF NEW} EQUIPMENT.

(1) Check all of the equipment againstthe pack-
ing list, Examine identification plates for positive
identification of the equipment. Record the unit and
compressor serial numbers page 5-1 for future

reference. Include unit model, unit serial number, and
compressor’ model number when ordering spare parts.

{2) Inspectforand tightenix any loose nuts or bolts,

(3) Inspect the contrdls. instruments, and
gauges for damage or loos;e mountings.

(4) If supplied, inspect t?hc air service hoses for
kinks and loose connections. |

(5) Inspect the electricafl wiring for ~uts, fray-
ing and loose connections, i

{8) Inspect all tubing and piping for loose con-
nections or damage. -

(7) Check all accessories for darnage and loose
mountings.

b. SERVICING NEW EQUIPMENT.

(1) Lubricate the air cdmpressor as indicated
by the lubrication chart, figure 2-1. Fill the fuel
tank with the recommende.'d grade of fuel and fill
the radiator with coolant.: (See Engine Manual in
Part 1I.)

{2) Perform the operato;r’s daily before~opera-
tion services described in Section 3 of this manual.

(3) Perform the preveniive maintenance ser-
vices as specified in Section 3 of this manual.

2-2. LUBRICATION.

Refer to figure 2-1, ‘‘Lubrication Chart”’, for the
manufacturer’s recommended lubricants and ser-

vicing intervals. :
i

a. ENGINE. Refer to Engine Manualin Part If for
initial lubrication procedure.

b. COMPRESSOR, Oil eapacity of the compressor.
is 33 quarts.

(1} Check oil level in the receiver-oil separator by
removing the filler plug and visually check level. If oil is
fow, fill to overflow with oil specified in figure 2-1. Re-
check oil level after operating fifteen minutes (with unit
stopped).

{2) Run the umt until warm before shutting down
to drain oil. Remove filler plug and allow sufficient
time for all oil to drain. Drain oil by opening
valve at the bottom of the receiver-separator.

NOTE

BE SURE TO CLOSE DRAIN VALVE BE-
FORE REFILLING. '

~¢. AIR CLEANER. Lne air cleaner is of the dry, re--
placeable element type. It is important to service the
air cleaner regularly. Excessive wear and poor perform-
ance will result if the:air cleaner is clogged or allows
contamination to enter the engine or compressor. Dirt
entering the compressor will eventually settle on the
separator elernent arid will produce a high pressure drop
across the separator. Refer to maintenance instructions
in Section 3 for service procedures and intervals for
cleaning the air cleaner.

2-3. OPERATING CONTROLS AND INDICATING
INSTRUMENTS (figure 2-2}.

a. RECEIVER AIR PRESSURE GAUGE. Indicates
unit air pressure in PSI,

b. ENGINE OIL PRESSURE GAUGE. Indicates
oil pressure in the engine oil gallery. A pressure
switch is mounted on the back of the gauge and the
diesel fuel pump solenoid is wired through the switch as
a safety measure. If the engine oil pressure falls below
four psi, the unijt will automatically shut-down.

¢. AMMETER. The ammeter indicates the charging

. or discharging rate of the battery. Refer to figure 2-3

for wiring diagram.




" Fignre 5-21. 1. Engine Oil Cooler Group
FIG. & L UNITS | USABLE
INDEX PART NUMBER | DESCRIPTION PER ON
NO. F1 2.3 45 6 7 ASSY | CoDE

5-21.1 No Number ENGINE OIL COQLER GROUP (See figure 5-1 for NHA) o.veveeneeeonnn. REF

-1 46221 . HOSE (24161 PN 4276=8514) . iiiiiiiumeeeeeeescveraeannn s 1

2 46330 ). CLAMP,Hose (08484 PN M35H) oiveeereemmrieeeeeeeeeeeensoenee, 2

-3 23672 . ADAPTER,Tube (79470 BN C5205X8) orvvvvueereeeeieeeeeneennnns 1

4 20504 P. HOSE ASSEMBLY  ooooiivriiienieseeeeeieaeesssnnsnenees rrvere e enes H

-5 23479 .. ELBOW, Tube (79470 PN C5405X8).......... e rer et ———— 1

=] 80501 . EXCHANGER, Heat (28265 PN 40-3095502)1cvumeremmeee oo 1

-7 | . 80503 : o TEBOLT (AP)  cote i iriieieeeees i eeneeraessesnssrsssssssonrennanes 2

-8 443335 » NUT, Lock (AP) (ZA6L7 ) .o ceeereeeesessnsesssesasesenenns 4

-9 80502 , « BRACKET  .ocviiviiiiitcemmremeeeeaeeeeeeeieeeeensesseeons e errrrerraeen 1

-10 122408 - SCREW, Cap (AP} (24617) vevvueerimecereenieeneeeerenmnasereeesresnenes 1

-11 120384 . WASHER, Lock (APF) (24617 ceeeervnnnnn bt eererennaseatt b nrann 2

-12 122433 < SCREW, Cap(AP) (Z4617) i ee e eerere s L




SECTION 2 OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS DAVEY
- (e
REF _ - OPERATING
NO. ITEM INSTRUCTION PERIOD LUBRICANT
Handbrake e . :
1 anac;lfin?agz cver Clean, oil mechanism sparingly 500 _hr; ocC
2 Compreéssor oil ! Remove, clean and dry element. Soak *100 hrs oC
filter in oil before installing
3 Engine ofl | Check oil level and fill as necessary Daily oC
filler (also refer to Engine Manual, Part II)
I
4 Engine oil il Refer to Engine Manual, Part 11 REF REF
filter ' :
5 Towbar | Clean, oil pivot points sparingly 500 hes OC;
6 Door hinges Clean, oil hinges sparingly 500 hrs ocC
7 Whee} Remove wheels, clean hubs, spindles, 1000 hrﬁ WB
Bearings | and repack.
8 Springs Clean and brush on oil sparingly 1000 hrs oC
9 Oil separator Check oil level, add as necessary * Daily. OC
Drain tank and refill. **500 hrs ocC
Front axle . . .
10 steering Clean fittings, grease nine fittings 1000 hrs WB
Rt —————————

**Replace element every 4000 hr

*Replace element if badly clogged.

Below 32°F to Over
SYMBOL : LUBRICANT 32°F(t) 75°F 75°F
ocC Heavy Duty Motor Oil - Series 3 or SAE ' SAE SAE
Supplement 1 (MS-Motor Severe 10 20 30
designation). (MIL-L-2104)
WB General Purpose Grease. No. 0 No. 0 No. 1
(MIL-G-10924)

tWhen operating in temperature |
recommendations.

pelow O°F, use OES MIL-L-10925 oil in compressor. Refef to Part II for engine

Figure 2-1. Lubrication chart (sheet 2 of 2)




1A
d

Figure 5-21, Compressor Qil Cooler and Radiator Group



SECTION 2

L. STOP CONTROL. The eigine stop control, when

pulled outward, actuates the fu. l injection pump shutoff
lever thereby stopping the engine.Refer to Part II for engine
fue} injection pump details, :

m. AIR CLEANER RESTRICTION INDICATOR. This
indicator monitors the air pressure drop through the air
cleaner, When the pressure drop is satisfactory, the indi-
cator shows green. When intake air is restricted by dirt or
any other reason, the indicator shows red. After restiiction
has been cleared, reset indicatoriby pressing down on the
cap of the indicator until green is showing,

n. COLD WEATHER STARTING AID CONTROL
(QUICK START). This cable is used to inject cold weather
starting aid fuel into the engine ajr intake. Do not operate
until start switch is depressed. Do not leave cylinder in-
stalled in unit in warm weather, Aiccidental use could result
in engine damage. 5 '

2-4. STARTING THE UNIT,

a. Open the housing side docérs and instrument panel
door, -

b, Perform the before operat:ion procedures listed in

figure 3-1. (Also, refer to Enging Manual, Part IL)

c. Open the air outlet service valves. Pull the. engine
stop cable (9, figure 2-2) all the way out to stop position.
Press the start switeh (11) for approximately three seconds
to crank the engine a few revolutions; then release the start
switch,

d. Push the engine stop cable (9) all the way in toward
panel. Pull compressor unloader handle (7) out and lock
by turning handle clockwise,

e. In cool weather, below 40°F_(4.4°C) use cold weather
starting aid control (6, figure 2-2); Do not operate control
until start switch (11) and bypass switch (10) are pressed.

CAUTION !

If engine fails to start within 20 seconds, release
switches (10, 11) and allow lthe starter to cool
for 1 to 2 minutes before attempting another
start. 5

f. Press the start switch (11)|and oil pressure bypass
switch (10) simultaneously. (ActuTte cold weather starting
aid handle as necessary.)

g When engine starts, release the start switch (11) but
continue to hold oil pressure bypass switch (10) until en-
gine oil pressure gauge (2) indicates a pressure of approxi-
mately 10 psi; then, release bypass switch (10).

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS " Aifl:Y

CAUTION

If engine oil pressure does not register within
three to five seconds after engine starts, release
bypass switch and determine cause of no engine
oil pressure,

h. After engine starts, unlock idle control (8) by turning
handle couaterclockwise and pull handle out to fast idle;
lock handie by turning clockwise, Allow engine to run at

- fast idle until engine temperature reaches 140°F.

i. When operating temperature is reached, unlock com-
pressor unloader handle (7) and idle control handle (8) and
push these handles in and lock by turning clockwise, Close
the air outlet valves.

j. Check the readings on all gauges. Normal operating
readings are: '

Air pressure gau:ge cossisisasseransnesareses 30 10 100 psi
Engine oil pressure gauge ..........o.oo..... 40 to 60 psi
Engine water temperature gauge ....., 160° to 185°F

k. Close side panel doors, Unit is now ready for use and
will cycle through load and unload automatically in relation
to air demand. :

CAUTION

Do not allow equipment to operate unattended
for prolonged periods. The operator should ob-
serve all gauges periodically to be certain unit is
operating normally and listen to the unit for any
abnormal noises.Observance of these precautions
can prevent serious damage to the unit.

NOTE

This unit is equipped with safety devices to
automatically stop the unit in the event of low
engine oil pressure, high engine coolant temper-
ature, high compressor air temperature, and en-
gine overspeed. Do not attempt fo restart unit
until cause for such automatic stop has been
determined, :

2:5. STOPPING THE UNIT.

a. Close the air outlet service valves and allow the usit
to run unleaded for five minutes.

b. Pull the engine stop control (9,- figure 2-2) outward
until engine stops; then, push inward to the run position.

c. Perform the after operation procedures found in ta-
ble 3-1. Close housing side doors and instrument panel door,

2-5




™ FIG. & : : UNITS | USABLE .
INDEX PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION . PER ON
NO. 1 23 4 5 67 ASSY CODE
5-19 44897 ' OIL FILTER-BYPASS ASSY Compressor (see figure 5-18 for NHA) ....... REF

-1 28219 . HOUSING, Of filfer ..ceverevernnceersnnes bereveavevsereunnsvasnas [, 1
-2 28545 . NUT, Retaining (AP}  .vevevenereimninonrnaanan. fesrmseemsessnrassaranins . 1
-3 24649 - PACKING, Preformed, o-1ing * .eeevevennnen. rraaebatarrrresaenreenneanetontan 1
-4 28412 PACKING, Preformed, o-ring  ..oeveeeeenen betiemtterrraseanane ensmaneass 1
-5 120377 NUT, Hex, 3/8- 18 NC . ooveerrrernrnnenennsanns renserresiserstanannannans 2
-5 28218 ELEMENT, Oil filter sveuvasescensraneionanne teesanare . H
-7 45070 STUD, Element  .vuviceerecrncemcersenannns Sierreesiasarannresnsnnnerenasnsen 1
-8 43369 . PLUG, BYPass .cecvverivererrsansennonnsarsecsse st Semereressserserariennnasanan 1
-9 44066 1+ VALVE, BYPass .uciieiiiiivmrecvamssassnncnieacscons tamvekreresasennenarronoy 1
=19 43371 . SPRING, Bypass valve ..... Nebeerraseartareasnessranan tetrornserantssacsranncs 1
-11 46218 COVER ot ciicirrrcraremsreanasnnssstssoranan Meverrsevensesnnnnsanatatsan 1
-12 9421633 SCREW, Cap, sch, 5/16-18NC x 3-1/4 in. ig ........................ vraae 4
-13 28147 WASHER, Lock, internal tooth, 5/16 il +.veeeeceimeeersrorerans arearaann 4
-14 27293 i« PACKING, Preformed, 0-FiNE .oeuriviveresrnreuemnraseesnssiiecasnnronsenenns 2
-15 40679 i+ SPRING  iiicerceverruennorictneiernensesenasenssnemnnes rraerrmncesansensean 1
-16 44698 . CONNECTION .ceerreennnnn S 1
-17 121900 ; SCREW, Cap, hex hd, 1/4-20x 1 in. bz  .coeeenee tevrstesnesennasverarrana, 1
-18 46174 GUIDE, Spting  .c..-.... Hehreere e s arsen st etsta i enreareaanannannn e 1
-19 46175 PLUNGER ttiiintiiiciiitcieirnrierersasesnnserasssssssssonrnserssseesssmens 1
=20 40678 Fo SBPRING . oiviiiireceimsratattmrtrerasrorsrsarsnanrsnssnsnnnsennn tarrreancanens 1
-21 24999 ! PACKING, Preformed, o-ring  ....... vamaranen 1
-22 29941 v SHUTTLE  eovrrvmniereeennernnerannceannanes veun 1
-23 40434 . POWER ELEMENT ..eecuveeruemesicessossscsnmmmennseeonsesnsenssorennses . i
-24 5300-1-4-28 NUT, Spring (AP) (79136) (16004 PN 49275} cvvereeeriarnnnes resenanens 1
=25 5000-37 i. RING, Retaining (79136) (16004 PN 44449) .............. 1
-26 131014 WASHER,Flat, no. 6 .cceevvuneen. Srtsensreerasasaresesrasana 1
-27 44501 i- SPRING .crieiiceeineinineeas Ceirererasvesransestensenrannnanin i
-28 24527 i BALL, Steel  .covcvcvnvnnnene resasns etetererastestareantettenrennrasannsannn . |
-29 43367 | BODY, BYPESS ceveevrevemccomecennnas hebeberesreearasntanssntma e aranaan vesan 1
-30 143934 . PLUG, Pipe, sg hd, 3/8 NPT  .cccvevrerrmerrrsannn Narrsserersesasesanssraray 1
-31 63301* .. DECAL, Oil filter  .eu.ee.. rvrtrrreeeasera—arereeonasansannan vervrreeenan 1

i

i

|

I

i

i

@ |

; 5-31




SECTION 2 , OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

" INSTRUMENT PANEL PANEL
. LIGHT
; 053
ENGINE . LIGHT b
oI ! SWITCH H
PRESSURE | 55
56 (NO
e ENGINE
O : oI
PRESSURE
) 4 5.3 HOURMETER
: — '
F]
1
-
5| e
§— ! [a} ES O-
i} ]
] l O—'l
r
S el
IO sl
1 SAFETY x : ‘ilf
\ BYPASS e Mm@ fal
52
Z L &3
w X ¢ N
= z (T
7 C o] ‘ g g w fal X
3 4 4 3 w o
, 3 @ —2 J 3 w =) b4
\ Y} H o m x =t -
s = > 1 @ i
2t e 9 HIGH WATER
P ¢ 3 = @ TEMP SWITCH he
BATTERY / ALTERNATOR 87 Ne
] FUEL ~
§ 3 compressaR SOLENGID
$raRTER ; THERMOSWITCH
: 54

Figure 2-7. Wiring Diggram

' ' 2-7/(2-8 blank)




. FIG. & UNITS { USABLE
INDEX PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION : PER ON .
NO. i1 234567 : ASSY | CODE
51859 63196 .+ RETAINER, BEAHNE .ivuuiciiiiirirmireserneemesmressmesssssssssnssnnen. 1 |
-60 143932 . . . PLUG,Pipc, 1/8 NFT ..o, reeeerereer reeotasoeaene e s N t |
61 46875 <« COVER,INKe €0l ... .veieiiiiiiiiriin e reeeresveressnsosessssinsnmnenn 1
-62 428217 . . SCREW, Cap, hx hd. 5/8- 11 NCx i W2 e ae e e 5
-63 26393 -+ WASHER Sealing ovcveveiiiiiiiinnisiienniiiiosenees berbenrreey veerenes 6
£4 423712 . . SCREW. Cap.hx hd, 5/8-11 NCx 3-3/4 .ooooeeemn. eesberenrees ]
65 44428 v 0 BRING ettt e s aaanns 1
66 48185 <« COUPLING, DIIVE  reiiviiiiiniiaiicnecsesneeesennsemsssesssnsssmnsnsnns 1
-67 48479 . . SCREW,Special 3/4 - 10X 1-3/4 (SAE 5) oo 1
-68 131046 . . WASHER. Lock, sphit, 3/4 .. oiiiiiiiiniinss reraerearenernanrons 1
£9 46882 - - RETAINER,GIPSPIINE . .ioirreiieiesemernsnesnsnnen s oeeseeon o i
-70 46890 ©. . GRIPSPRING ... et reeneeneeennserissasesintnonnnenaneanns 2
-71 46889 « « KEY, Dowel, COuUPHRE. ..icvvuieniiici i carenerneeeeemeensssesnsnannnns 1
=72 46872 - - COVER,S52aL, 0ll L iiiiriiirisieee s ceeeeeereee e e s s emassos e |
-73 143932 o« PLUGLPipe, 1/8NPT it iee e cove e seesenensemnnsnns 1
74 122027 .- . SCREW.Cap. hex hd 5/16 - 18NCx 1-1/4 _........... —— 6
75 120214 FL . WASHER. Lock, spHE, 5716 oourieee oo 6
-76 47325 B 7 820, G o SR 1
77 46879 w0 SEARLOIl it e e e e e eenm aeemreenees 1
78 46886 Fe 0 OFRING et ee e e e evee et et e e e e e rean 1
-79 47716 . .. SLEEVE,Oiseal ....ooevvrreveoeo... 1
-80 46878 P . SLEEVE . iierieeenenen. N eaieeerennrranarr——enseeeasis veerrrenes 1
-&1 24978 0 ORING et eaean ek 1
-82 | . 48187 L ADAPTER, COmBIesor oo 1
-83 | 428703 . . SCREW.Caphxhd,5/8- 1INCX3 o arenananees 6
_ -84 1 26393 |. . WASHER. Sealing ........... reveenarearaennesians reeierreeeemaenraanes 6
-85 | 44443 be . GASKET,AGEPIOr oo oeoeeeeeeeeiinans e 1
' ; -86 44428 Fe v DRING et ee e ee e an e an e v i
-87 | = 41000 . . ELBOW, Tube ............ terreeseaeernseannn . nrararaans I
88 | 44798 |. . BLADE, ROTOI ..eoveeereierereeneeen 8
-89 No Number {. . ROTOR, End cover and shaft assy REF
-90 46868 . . . BEARING,Bali,driveend .....cccoomvrvrvnrnenan, venierereanananaas 1
91 47215 fo v+ ROTOR, COMPTESSOT  weveeveeereeeocnreaeseresesseseens cererrernaas 1
-92 46887 i« « . COVER.End,nomdrive  ueooemoeooe oo, crerrnrnnnas 1
-93 46873 ‘. . . SHAFT,Rotor ........... 1
94 24986 (o 0 0 KEY.DOWEL iiieiccececcevit etic s eeeeeeeene e eee e eaenmas i
95 44972 i. . PLATE, ldentification : 1
96 145169 Lo L PINUDIIVE Lot cie e ceve e eeseeoemmee s anee e e e mmanan 2
97 9314 TR 7.8 1 B3 OO eeen 1
98 43392 L0 PLUG, VBIVE L ooiiiiicseieie e v veeeee e e eeeeevaeeens 2
-99 24964 v ORING e ettt e e e e e e e enr e sn 2
-100 43394 L. SPRING, VBIVE e 2
-101 43393 feo VALVE Relief oo ees e eeeee e eeeeeevee e 2
-102 24636 e e BOLT.EYE oottt e eeesenesveeeeeee e e ee oo evereraans H
-103 47352 STATOR, COMPTESSOT ... \tverererrmeerneeeaeaennnaas rresrunrannnns 1
-104 120918 L sca.r_u Hx hd, 3/8-16 % 1-1/2 APY . oo, verrmeenees 12
-105 120382 L WASHERS. Lock. 3/B1APY it oeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e evenos 12
|
|
|
]
]

5-29




®

SECTION 3

MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS

3-1. PREVENTIVE MAINTENANCE,
To ensure that the equipment is keady for operation at all
times, it must be inspected systematically by the operator
before operation, during operation, and after operation (see
figure 3-1); biweekly, quarterly ind every 1000 hours of
operation (see figure 3-2). The jbiweekly interval will be
equivalent to a maximum of 100 hburs of use. The quarterly
interval will be equivalent to 3 rhonths or a maximum of
500 hours of use, whichever occ:urs first. In this manner,
defects will be discovered and cofrected before they result
in serious damage or faiture. '

The necessary preventive maiftenance services will be
performed before operation. Deffects discovered during
operation of the unit will be noted for correction to be
made as soon as operation has| ceased. Stop operation
immediately if a deficiency is noticed during operation
which would damage the equipmelnt if operation were con-
tinued. After-operation services| will be performed at

intervals based on the normal opekation of the equipment,

Reduce interval to compensate foriabnormal conditions.

3-2. ENGINE MAINTENANCE. Refer to Engine Manual
in Part II for all engine maintenance procedures.

3-3. CORRECTIVE MAINTENANCE: Major maintenance
will normally not be required, proviided that normal mainte-
nance is observed, It is essential that oif be changed
regularly and that oil filters and air cleaner are inspected
and serviced regularly. Cleanliness% of these components is
extremely important. f

WA“IH&

Do not attempt any disassembly or repair of the unit
until all air pressure has been| relieved. Blowdown
valve will relieve pressure in about 10 seconds after
shutdown, :

3-4, DISASSEMBLY OF AIR éCOMPRESSOR UNIT.
(Fig. 5-1). Disassembly of the air compressor unit or any of

(ot

SECTION 3
MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS

the major components is accomplished by following the
order of the key index numbers assigned to figures in sec-
tion five of this manual. Many of the components can be
removed and replaced without disturbing the rest of the
assembly. Disassemble to the extent required to accomplish
fepair,

a. Disassembly of Air Compressor. (Fig. 5-18). Dis-.
connect all tubing or hose assemblies and the intake control
cable and cable clip. For blade and rotor inspection, it is
only necessary to remove nondrive end cover (61) with in-
take control and bearing cover attached. To remove intake
control body (44), parts (27 thru 38) must be removed to
gain access to bolt (51) within the intake controf body.

Do not disassemble rotor and drive end cover assembly .
(89) unless it is determined that a part must be replaced. -
To disassemnble rotor and drive end cover assembly, refer
to figure 3-3. Remove nondrive end bearing inner race by
first applying a suitable gear puller. If inner race fails to
move, apply heat from a torch and heat the inner race
evenly. Apply gear puller and remove race.

NOTE

Discard bearing races that have been removed by
applying heat. Replace with entire new bearing,

3-5. CLEANING.

a. Wash all metal parts with solvent, Federal Specifica-
tion P-D-680, or a commercial equivalent prior to inspection.

b. Strip off all gaskets and clean surface where sealing
compound was used.

c. If varnish exists, carefully scrape off or soak com-
ponents in commercial solvents available for this purpose.

! caumioN }

Be sure to observe manufacturer’s instriuctions and
precautions.

3-1




Figure 5-18. Compressor Group

5-27




SECTION 3 . MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS DAVEY
. | : MEER

|
. 100 HOURS | 500 HOURS | 1000 HOURS
(2 Weeks) (3 Monthk) | (6 Months)

PROCEDURE

X AIR CLEANER — Inspect the air cleaner for loose
i connections and mountings.

X . Tighten any loose connections or mounting hardware.
Replace a clogged or defective air cleaner.

™

TIRES — Check air pressure; maintain at 36 psi.

X % REGULATORS, CHECK VALVES, SAFETY VALVES,
GAUGES. Inspect the condition of all gauges, valves
and safety valves. Start the air compressor and see
that all gauges read correctly and thatthe glass is not
cracked. Inspect the condition of all safety valves to
see they are working properly.

X ; Tighten any loose mounting screws and connections.
: Replace any defective or damaged gauges, check valves,
and safety valves.

Check settings of safety valves and pressure gauges.

FAN AND SHROUDS — Inspect the engine fan assembly
for insecure mounting and improper operation. Check
fan and alternator belts for proper tension.

X LUBRICATION — Drain oil in rotary compressor and

j engine and refill with clean oil of type and grade
. specified on lubrication chart.
X Remove compressor oil filter. Clean or replace,

X ] APPEARANCE — Inspectthe general appearance of the

= air compressor, paying particular attention to dirt,
illegible markings of identification, and poor condition
of the paint surfaces.

X HOQD, SIDE PANELS — Inspect the doors, side panels,
; and cover panels for loose or missing nuts and screws
and damaged hinges, latches, and panels.

X CONTROLS, WIRING — Inspect all controls and instru-
ments on the control panel for damaged or improper
operation. Inspect all controls and instruments for
loose mountings and connections and damaged wiring.
Clean the accumulated dust and dirt from the control
i panel. Tighten any loose connections and replace
' damaged controls, instruments, or wiring.

X Check condition, gap and clean engine spark plugs.
: Replace any defective plug. (Gasoline engine driven units.)

X Check battery voltage and recharge if voltage is low.
' If condition persists, check ignition system per Engine
Manual.

X WHEEL BEARINGS — Remove, clean out old grease
. and repack per lubrication chart, figure 2-1.

Figure 3-2. Periodic inspection chart

3-3




. | | 52

91

‘Figure 3-17. Oil Separaror Assemb!y-




SECTION 3 MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS

R

o

ing instructions. Heat bearingi inner races (1 and 7)
evenly in hot cooking oil to a maximum of 350°F. Install
inner race (7) on shaft to shouldér. Assemble outer race (6)
and spacer (5) on bearing inner rdce. Press bearing and shaft
into cover (9). Place key (3) in shaft and stide rotor on
shaft, making sure relief slots in rotor are leading in the
direction of rotation (Fig. 3-4). Place heated bearing inner
race (1) on shaft to shoulder. Complete assembly, referring
to Figures 5-18 and 3-5. |

b. Hold O-rings (65 and 86, Fig. 5-18) in place on end
covers (61 and 92) with grease until secured in reassembly.

¢. Gripsprings: During reasserhbly of the compressor, it

is essentia} that the gripsprings (7:0, Fig. 5-18) be installed
in the correct sequence. Impropér installation of the grip-
springs will result in slippage between the shaft and the

coupling and cause excessive wear:. Refer to Figure 3-5 and

assemble the gripsprings as follows:

(1) Install smaller gripspriﬂg (3) on shaft (2) with
beveled edge out. f

(2) Position larger gripsprinl;g (4) over gripspring (3)
so that the beveled edges meet. |

(3) Install key (8) on shaft. Slide coupling (1) on
shaft and over key and gripsprings until it seats.

{4) Position second larger gripspring (4) in coupling
with beveled edge facing outward.

(5) Install second smaller gripspring (3} on shaft. Be
sure beveled edges of gripsprings (3 and 4) match.

(6) Position gripspring retainer (7) and secure with
washer (5) and bolt (6).

d. Service the unit per paragraphs 2-1 and 2-2 before
restarting compressor.

3-8. ENGINE SPEED CONTROL LINKAGE ADJUST-
MENT (Figure 3-7). After replacing or due to normal wear
of a component affecting the speed of the compressor may
require the adjustment of the linkage to obtain the desired
RPM. Adjust linkage as follows:

a. Start unit (Paragraph 2-4) and allow it to operate
until normal operating temperature is attained.

b. Close the air service valves.

¢. Pull UNLOADER handle out and lock.

NOTE |

Relief hoies inirotor to
be on the leading side.

1
5
8 )
1 S
2 s
3 B 3




Figure 5-15. Compressor Discharge Group .

FIG. & ‘ UNITS | USABLE
INDEX PART NUMBER : DESCRIPTION | PER ON
NO. : 1 23 4567 - _ : ASSY CODE
5-15 No Number COMPRESSOR DISCHARGE GROUP (See figure 5-1 for NHA) ....eevee... REF
-1 23921 . CONNECTOR, WILE  .eeoeeeevnrmnceromnesssorissssessssssnsasnsasssssrssnnsss 2
22 48414 . THERMOSWITCH .oocuveeivrerensesrevoressesarssnsessssssessssansnsssssssss 1
3 143935 : . PLUG.civeeeennne eetessbesserecmmnestsrereeeree.—eeanerareaeteesansnnnransaann 1
-4 68521 . CONNECTION, DisCharge .voveevesnnnusessesemsenssensenes eeerraeren—ns 1
-5 122207 . SCREW, Cap, hex hd, 3/B-16 NCX 31 IZ cvevvvieverreareremsseeresssrernss 1
-6 120382 < WASHER, LOCK eeneceesranserssssrsssreosmrmnnerersesnrssmmessesrsssnsrsssnses 2
-7 120233 . SCREW, Cap, hx hd, 3/8-16 NCX i Ig sevevemieeeimeemsrsrvesssnsencanns 1
-8 24549 + ORING rirviiieetiremrsr e csnnessern e e snmn e ses s s naesre e s e e neenans 1
9 30969 { . HOSE, Discharge ........ renrrerrerreatnnneteeanaateetranranrserarnns N 1
-10 68294 . CLAMP  covereeeeeeneeeenieeceasssacassesinneeens veeeerenanen emenenesiinemanas 2
122027 . BOLT,Hexhd, 5/16 - 18 NCX 1-1/4 . Ig +uvvvernrnensnann errevanens 2
109524 e NUTL /16 - 1BNC o oeeveeeeeereseeereirsenssesiessssssnaesssssrasssnenas 2
120393 . WASHER, FIat, 5/16 ik +euvereeeenemmmeeeresnsneesssesnsssnessserismnne 2
-11 68293 . ADAPTER, Dischatge ...ccccovivcncinninnecns pessbisitssnsanasants areabrnenas 2

P : : 5-23




SECTION 3 _ MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS DAVEY

.

AIR INTAKE CONTROL
. STOPBLOCK

. CONTROL ROD

- HEX NUT (4)

. FUEL INJECTION PUMP
- THROTTLE CONTROL

.

N PN

i ‘ Figure 3-7. Engine Speed Conrrol Linkage

1. LOOSEN JAM NUT.
: 2. USING 3/16 IN. ALLEN WRENCH,
ALLEN WRENCH ADJUST ADJUSTING SCREW UNTIL
' DESIRED PRESSURE INDICATION
15 OBTAINED. '
3. TIGHTEN JAM NUT,

JAM NUT

ADJUSTING SCREW

:3-7/(3-8 Blank)




R ey

Figure 5-13. Speed Control Group
FIG. & : UNITS USABLE
INDEX PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION ‘ FER " ON
" NO. 1 2 3 4 567 ASSY CODE
5i3 No Number SPEED CONTROL GROUP (See figure 5-1 for NHA) ovevvverrreinrmenssnnns REF
’ -1 - pOBB6 ., CLIP ....... reRRtttteseunaasanvraensanan +8ieveestesencanatsaansusnsrasaasann 2
-2 2713771 . SCREW, Cap, SeIT fl  .crevrernsmrccennincsonnneerancnens Herrabertrareenansaanas 1
' 9416918 |i. NUT, Se&rfl wevennveeeee.. rerrrriesdrrareasrsananionnsnsan teecrarorensereeanean 1
-3 . Bl8s ' . CABLE, Control, Stop engine (see figure 5-9)  ...ovveiuvnreemveresneennnns REF
-4 60886 . CLIP ...... — terertiessseannisrasnnnsnane Haastremrecvrveeasancansnnnannnreans 1
-5 273771 . SCREW, Cap, sert f1  sovvvenverevnmencsrnnmrnens Cetesrsriasanrren e eereraneerd 1
9416918 P NUT, Serrfl cevveveveeneeneonnnne e ttareerasesaneesesssrarasssnseans i
-6 27854 i . CABLE, Control, idle (see fizure 5-9)......... Shererbraresenransmaannnnrreres REF
-7 20588 Y. STOP,Wie .c.ceveeen... eaamsasttrmerereanreessnrranasasas dereeserresnonnnans 1
-8 65878 . BRACKET, Throttle cable ....... e EEdetrraERasnresireatenanetssans s 1
-9 608386 P & ) | NS H
-10 273771 . SCREW, Capserzfl ...... 1
9416918 . NUT,Serrfl vveicraensicraenncosannnen 1
-i1 27854 . CABLE, Control, unloader (see figure 5-9) REF
-12 67981 . STOP, WIre ...cemeeveersnesvenanonea Betaeremresssansassinuescnsnnninnt 1
-13 30024 . ARM,Lever  .oviiiieeerivenscnnnes demsnrearesnensasanaas 1
-14 44506 . BRACKET, Cable, unpload ......... mearenbarssbbubnnnan 1
-15 27365 i, - SPRING, TRIOHE ..civircerrrvanracsaormnnansrosscesnncs 1
-16 62620 . BRACKET, Spring, throttle ...eeoovveeeeierereresennneasennnnn erenrrereenn 1
-17 65876 . ROD, Control ....ccceceievemreienrinnen e sbrasseasessascssunennnannnsntenanans 1
-18 9665 . JOINT,Ball ...covirvmmreeceecncmsnionsenas trbermenen criresssnesrransnane [ 1
. ) -19 443332 . NUT,Lock {AP)  .ceovrrvnenrrcnrnanns tenveeuserresaracrnenntnnnas [ I
. -20 120367 . NUT.Hex (AP} ooenreeineiieenans tervbeseananns everarsseasseas teerbrerenans 5
-21 - 27359 BLOCK, StOP  -coecrevercvevenrenns rEvmerrearasssssnnrencerannnas terrvesrssnnens 1
-22 18952 _ [, STOP, BIOCK «vveeeeeereeranrseeeeanns errerreseisnnnansenatas rereresranes 1
=23 443332 . NUT, LOCK (AP) . riiirirerareriiiresesetiicrrncrsnssncsnnsesnsessssss PR, 1

51




SECTION 4 : TROUBLE SHOOTING _

SECTION 4

TROUBLE SHOOTING
-4-1. TROUBLE SHOOTING. The following chart and suggested remedies. For engine troubles, refer to
gives common troubles, | their probable causes Part 11. o
S
TROUBLE | .PROBABLE CAUSE REMEDY
COMPRESSOR OVER- | Dirty oil cooler Clean the cooling fins.
HEATS f ‘
: i Low oil level Fill with oil as specified in the lubrication chart.
Sticking thermal bypass | Dismantle and clean.
valve
Oxidized oil ' Dismantle ‘compressor and separatof. Clean
! using Oakite Composition No, 111, Qakite Pro-
ducts, Inc. Reassemble. Replace oil separator
element, Fill with oil, specified on lubrication
chart. : '
éBlade damaged or stuck in | Clean or replace blades. If varnish deposits are
islots excessive, ¢lean compressor as specified above.
-NOISY COMPRESSOR iLack of lubricant Fill to oil levels specified in the lubrication
OPERATION i chart. If it is determined that damage has oc-
curred due to lack of lubrication, follow pro-
cedure below.
%Loose, worn or damaged [ Tighten all accessible external attaching parts
internal or external parts | and components. If it is determined that internal
parts are the cause of the trouble, remove
compressor unit for overhaul.
COMPRESSOR NQT !iLeak in piping Shut down pressure; check piping for leaks witﬁ
COMPRESSING TO 1 soap and water solution. Repair or replace de-
FULL CAPACITY fective piping or fittings. If unloader is leaking,
OR PRESSURE : remove for overhaul.
Air service valve open or Close the service valve or replace as necessary.
leaking
Safety valve leaking Replace safety valve.

NOTE

If the equipment fails to compress to
full capacity or pressure, check all pip-
ing connections and components for
leaks. -

I_ WARNING l

Do not attempt any adjustment or repair
to the unit until all air pressure has
been relieved.

Figure 4-1. Trouble Shooting Chart

4-1




@

5-19




TROUBLE SHOQOTING

'SECTION 4 DAVEY
TROUBLE PROBABLE CAUSE REMEDY

COMPRESSOR FAILS TO LOAD
AND UNLOAD {Cont)

Damaged intake valve

Inspect for damaged seat or
back-up washer.

ENGINE RETURNS TO IDLE
COMPRESSOR FAILS TO UNLOAD

Faulty intake control

Check for sticking intake valve,
punctured diaphragm in intake
control assembly, damaged or

plugged lines to intake control.

EXCESSIVE OQIL IN DISCHARGE
LINE

Dirty oif return valves, or
saturated oil separator element

Disassemble, clean, and assemble
oil return valves. Should this
remedy fail to correct the
problem, install new oil separator
element.

ENGINE STALLS OR SHUTS |
DOWN DURING OPERATION |

Oil safety switch cutting out due
to low engine oil pressure

Refer to Engine Manual in
Part 1I.

down the unit

Engine overspeed switch shutting.

Engine running at speed exceeding
2250 = 50 rpm. Refer to Engine
Manual in Part II. :

High compressor air temperature :

Check compressor oil supply
and-cooling system. Check
operation of therma] bypass
valve.

High engine coolant temperature.

Check coolant level in radiator
and fill as necessary. Check
radiator hoses and radiator for
leaks and repair as necessary.

Figure 4-1. Trouble Shooting Chart (cont)

4-3/(4-4 blank)




- FIG. &

_ . UNITS _}. USABLE
INDEX . PART NUMBER C DESCRIFTION PER ON
NO. 1.2.3 4.5 67 ASSY COD@ 1.
510 No Number I»HOUSING GROUP (See figure 5 1 for NHA) .evvrnnneen teseerasmnennnan treaeae. REF
-1 67145 i DOOR, R.H. ... edbaeanistennnnrnnnns 1.
-2 80258, DOOR Curb side LH. ..covevirenenrnnnnnn, reererraennen fereemeeeennanraas 1.
9416918 NUT L/4-20 (AP) (24617) uveenenannnn erseconreemsans rartasasisannnnnnnn 10
. 273771 SCR.EW 1/4-20% 1/2 (AP) (24617) cvvusvmeoeennrnnns riarevensnssinnnncnan 10
-3 67335 .. PANEL, Door support, RE.  ..ccvvvveeremrennnnns,s teterrenteraseneanass 1
67334 _ PANEL, Door support, LLH. .iivisivereeericeeesrmnssvenerssssssnmssonnnn. 1
9416918 w0 NUT, 1/4- 20 (AP) (24617} coreeireecrosarnennroosnsssssnens treerameanrers 20
274825 i SCREW, 1/4~20 % 3/4 (AP) (24617} cevervemmmmeeeeisssoaenns brreenerenans 1 .20
-4 80254. + | DOOR; Instrument panel.o..eseseensrennes rrervenreaeneens eveerevreees |1
80478 SCREW, Self-tapping (AP) (24617) vereruerenernnn rtiresenaresnnersrnans 5
80961 | INSTRUMENT PANEL ASSY (See figure 5-9 for details)  ..ecvemeneennen REF
273771 SCREW 1/4-20 % 1/2 (AP) (2461T)  erveeerernnnn et arieerennearatnrerans REF
-5 80257 PANEL Door support/instrument panel ....vvveevesecreennsnsesesonrens 1
9416918 NUT 14 - 20 (AP) (24617)  wenirerrrmivaeecnsreeeereseseennsseessmmmsseserss 6
274825 ! SCREW, 1/4 - 20 x 3/4 (AP) (24617) ............ rrtbrerastntesnneninenntnn 10
-6 80259 ROOF .iiciirtmiirecrresseserrasissesesmnsonsssnesne 1
9416918 . i NUT, 1/4 - 20 (AP) (24617) ..... errtrensesenrasnantns rrevieasssnenrsannans . 10
274825 . i SCREW, 1/4 - 20 x 3/4 (AP) (24617) Ctveemmrreeresannens vernesarneraserennen 10
2737171 P SCREW, 1/4 =20 % 1/2 (AP) (24617) eevveevereeeerernn, rrerrrerresnnenanns 1 .10
-7 No Number ! QUICK-START GROUP (See figure 5-6)  svevevrrnreernnnsennas Sotmrnneran REF
-8 80135 .. LCOVER, Housing SUPPOIt  .eeeveeeveecensemees rrrvseberasessasnanns cerrinneas 1
9416918  INUT, 1/4- 20 (AP) (24617)  voveeiirrnnsnnenens reeertierarssssssntnsnes 10
273771 | SCREW, 1/4-20x 1/2 (AP) (24617) ..cov..n. Cetiesesrrrertaestennranantnn .10
-9 *51872 i DECAL, Fill to overflow ..iiveveversrensences Searssresteasanensentanents 1
-10 .} *63303 .« | DECAL, Oil recommendation ........... tteerita e FIURUIOPORNS I T
-11 80956 . %PANEL, SIde civerrririnenreerrrarares e tetsenarantecnneasnane 2.
9416918 [ NUT, 1/4 - 20 (AP) (2461T) veveveeeeaineeremnenennnnns 14 -
274825 . | SCREW, 1/4-20x 3/4 (AP) (24517) vevunessnsasarnnn . 14
-12 80958 . . 'PANEL End, front, RH. orovrivvmneiennns Meitirarasassasarnarares vesrssenans 21
80959 . {PANEL, End, front, L.H. (not shown) . ...... P 1
9416918 _ o INUT, 1/4+20 | evevenrncnnnnn ernressansosensanananassnn rarnensareeanratsetese 14
274825 . [SCREW,1/4-20x3/4 ....... thrtresnsieanteesnneanenrs Sesireeesnaatannunen 14
-13 127327 | - iEYE.Dootlatch  ..ecreeceenannnn. retbeenensrsttsnenemaannns ttenennrennrarans 5
+27328 . |BRACKET, Door, IAtCh  svveurirersrsssrercnnmenonsresrnnss Nivrrarasasaananre 5
t27328 . | SPRING, Door, 1ateh  .evevveeunens Nirebesereenmseessareeessesan ramiasennnans 5
-14 67982 . . | PLATE, Instruction ...ccceceeesveesnnn. et brmrnesstaeasaaranan e tanbasnmnnne 1
9426053 . |SCREW, Self-tapping, 50, 4=40 X 1/4  svveeemooemieceeesessesesnesons 4
-15 67987 . FLOOR TOOLDOX avvitiiorcnesrmeronnearonnas tertearasratasnsvesresscrnetsnan 2.
9416918 . NU'I' L/4 - 20 (AP) {24617} covuieramrrnsnscsismncesranssnresensensessnnsnns 14
274825 . SCR.EW 1/4-20 % 3/4 (AP} (24817) . sevreeeccrrcrenronnnenrnen 14
-16 80955 . ‘BAFFLE ASSY, Sound ....... reartsrrasnsretessarenrannn ribstereererasaneser 1
273171 . ESCREW, 1/4 - 20 X 221/2 (AP} (24617) trvvnimencecsnnrnrennnns 14
-17 80727 . 'PANEL End, RH. vcvvvseeerernseoneonnnsanens rearesrsratetesusarerrearnesanns 1
9416918 'NUT 114 - 20 (AP) (2461T) cuvnneenernnrnencvnnennns tertererseinsnssnsesnanne 7
274825 'SCREW, 1/4 « 20 X 3/4 (AP) (24617} eevenrrernnseres tesettetnenaseannenens 7
-18 DELETED
DELETED : :
-19 80728 ‘PANEL,End, LH.  .oeccnirannnn Creresesiesrisstraresanensannn Srvadenaneearans 1
" 9416918 NUT, 1/4 - 20 (AP) (24617) F PO 7
274825 . SCREW, 1/4 - 20 x 3/4 (AP) (24617) ovtrneeivenercennersensn 7
207 80726 « iSUPPORT, Rear BOUSINE  ..vivessceneesiriisiersraresresnnsansnecennsnssancens 1
9416918 . INUT, 1/4 - 20(AP) (28617) wevveeserrereareerannnns tveertraen e vannann. 19
274825 . |SCREW, 1/4-20x 3/4 (AP) (24617} treerreeecrnreennracenees Nitreanaanees 5
-21 67146 PANEL, Back, tool box ...... Setearteesressesarsarsenraerasantonneens veverenes 2
9416918 WNUT, 1/4 - 20 (AP) (24617) ..., | 8
274825 . ISCREW, 1/4 - 20 x 3/4 (AP) (24617) g 8
273771 o SCREW, 1/4-20X 1/2 (AP) (24617} orrvnreorneenrrnsnnesoneonsmosnnemnans 18
-22 . 80862 APLUG, Sheetmetal . ...ivveeuevenerecennns Nenrrststrrarerar e ranneerrnsivens 5
-23 80957 'SUPPORT, Housing, front . _........... ertereeecersrnerarenranranaarennnn 1
517
|




. ANNEX
. CONTRACTOR'S "ACTUAL MANUFACTURER'S ACTUAL MANUFACTURER'S
PART NUMBER . FSCM ' _ PART NUMBER
109524 ; 24617 190524
111300 | 24617 111300
115295 | 24617 . 115295
116332 ; 24617 - 116332
120214 | 24617 120214
120233 | 24617 120233
120367 | 24617 120367
120369 | 24617 120369
120377 | 24617 120377
120378 | 24617 120378
120380 | 24617 120380
120382 ; 24617 120382
120384 g 24617 120384
120393 | 24617 120393
120394 | 24617 120394
120396 ; 24617 120396
120834 | 24617 120834
120918 | 24617 120918
121574 . 24617 121574
121832 | 24617 - 121832
121900 | 24617 121900
122017 ; 24617 122017
¢ 122027 o 24617 122027
122119 | 24617 122119
122145 | 24617 122145
122207 % 24617 122207
122433 | 24617 122433
122446 | 24617 1224446
131014 | 24617 131014
131016 ; 24617 131016
131046 24617 131046
132259 | 24617 | 132259
138208 | 24617 138208
132908 ; 24617 132908
132915 a 24617 132915
14026 | 79470 145
14034 | 14652 UBW125MM 1-2
14048 ; 70470 TYPE 3 125x1x500
14073 ? 87930 5570-9
143932 | | 24617 143932
143933 - 24617 | 143933
143934 ; 24617 143934
143935 | 24,617 143935
144011 | 24617 145011
144035 | 24617 144035
144036 | 24617 144036
144038 § 24617 144038
. 144067 | 24617 144067
144068 | 24617 . 144068
144082 | . 24617 144082
144085 | 24617 144085
144112 | 24617 144112
144113 . - 24617 144113

144138 24617 144138 3
— — . Sheet 1 of 7.




D

FIG. & i - : UNITS USABLE
.- INDEX PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION . PER OoN
- NO. 152345 6 7 ‘ . : ASSY | . CODE .
5-9 No Number INSTRUMEN’I‘ PANEL GROUP (See figure 5-1 for NHA) ......... rrermmenn REF
-1 45302 . | HOSE ASSEMELY, Restriction indicator ta air cleaner esemnsststanenaans 1
-2 41935 . ;ADAPTER, TUDE . erniieiiersinierirareninanns serinesress vermesnrane 1
3 LP-3864R-36 . i CABLE, Quick-start (see figure 5-7 for NHA) .......... tereneereerees weeeee| REF
-4 27854 -{ . iCABLE, Control, unioader ............ reereerenaas SN reresanraresaaes 1
-5 8188 . | CABLE, Control, engine StoD  .couvercerirmerivreeeanrvsensnonnn.. vesrerarans 1
-6 27854 .. |CABLE, Control, idle  ..ccvevveverneenes P tarrranenssans rereeeres 1
-7 63702 . |PLATE, Ident, unloader .....ccoevenvennns teeresrensanras verresaeanses bereannn 1
-3 61619 . 'PLATE, Ident, stop ......eee.s retrrteesrnrenes vemreasesaseans ravesseraeseannes 1
-9 41997 . . {PLATE, Ident, idle .....ceu.... vevnerenaseeanns vreresantsnsnans tersersarerannaes 1
-10 60483 - IPLATE, Ident, oii pressure, engine ...... vemraresesaras terresseesasnnaras U I |
-11 61618 . 'PLATE, Tdent, Start  «cceereevuesucmreenrsenvensronenns evverssasvanarersenn 11
-12 61624 . (PLATE, Ident, safety OVeITIAe  ....vceevunieeosreeeerenensassennnenenossens 1
-13 60491 . {PLATE, Ident, water teMPErature, ENEIMNE _ ivevevevennnsesnssasnnesssonnns 1
-14 60487 [ . iPLATE, Ident, receiver pressure .......... rerreassesneenn rererrteanrananeraie 1
~15 661561 . PLATE, Ident, ammeter ...... tretaresomnaran eivmeereaveseens atbesnamsenvares ) 1
~16 66162 . § . IPLATE, Ident, hourmeter ....... EA%emeaetenrataternratasenannnrrannnn s i
-17 41998 .. PLATE, Ident, |amp .ecvvveveerevesrens heeesnnanns serreeaan 1
-18 68018 ) . | .. IPLATE, Ident, restriction indicator ...eeveeeseennn.. retraraearesensas rreenes 1
-19 9426053 . ISCREW, Self tapping, No. 4 X 1/4”1g .rvvuurenenne.. ersencannenanns ramran 24
80961 . INSTRUMENT PANEL ASSEMBLY . .evveuvennnnn... rerersesesranans 1
27311 . & SCREW, Mach, serrated hd, (AP), 1/4-20 UNC x 1/2” - A, . 8
-20 29188 . . WIRE ASSEMBLY, Ammeter to lamp switch, YelloW ......ooonn.in.. 1
-21 49059 . . WIRE ASSEMBLY, Ammeter to start switch, biue ...... rrervrerresaras 1.
-22 49292 . .+ WIRE ASSEMBLY, Ammeter to pressure switch, black _ vevuvunoonn... 1
C=23 | 49493 1. WIRE ASSEMBLY, Safety switch to pressure switch, brown .......... N
-24 49057 . . WIRE ASSEMBLY, Sat'ety switch to pressure switch, green ..,........ 1
. -2§ 24855 . | TERMINAL ..oovvvuveeieeannnnn. rrerreenrereens reerererenseeranraans . 3
-26 14439 . SWITCH, PIESSUI®  1evuvirnverencassnrncrssermnrensssonnres terresterinneeies 1.
-27 41899 . ELBOW, Tube, 1/8 pipe to 5/16 tube  .evvvvvevrerenenenns. tranaes reens 1
-28 144082 1. . TEE,Pipe, LB NPT vttt innreriterreessasseessansnrrnns snnes
29 28888, . . . ADAPTER, Tube, 1/4 pipe o 3/8 tube .............. evvteereerneannes 1
=30 144068 .+ i COUPLING, Pipe, 1 /4 NPT ....... evamerannenans trertrereeresassarass 1
-3 80223 . LAMP ASSEMBLY BULB, 12V triereineernrnennannn 1
232 27670 .. SWITCH, Toggle, [aMP..cvuunreerieneeemesnsesseresrsnsrone crerstrerarranes 1
-33 27671 .|+ .0 PLATE, Switch ............. rrerearmereratns tratrerseseseseasnrana 1
-34 45899 i . - 1 INDICATOR, Restriction, aiT ClEANET _.euueseecveeveornnsnss tvrrmemavnans . 1
-33 80235 . i MANIFOLD, Restriction iNdiCator  .......eeeesseesennn. ressrrasratnnns 1
-38 9414204 .« SCREW, Mach, serrated flange, 1/4-20 UNCx 3/8™lg  .cueeeee... 2
<37 60133 : « & GAUGE, HOUIMEEL weevveseeeenvesnennns resensesosrsesenns rertseiarmenions 1
-38 43271 | . 4 GAUGE, Ammeter.......... retessenneenenns trrrereraesnaaenan errestaenenans 1
-39 14950 .+ GAUGE, Receiver pressure, air .....ccuveee.... teeeressarnseerasens 1
40 | 62085 - .i.GAUGE, Pressure, oil, eNZINe .vvuvvenereeeenrernnssosommnnnosons. 1
-41 68265 .« & GAUGE, Temperature, water, engine ........... etrecansvansneen cereans L.
-42 14073 . 4 SWITCH, Safety override ....... cerrerreresessenaaas rrerrraseriairrnian . 1
43 14073 , . . SWITCH, Start  seveeeereeeerenenn. rrrtieeannntsenans rheerenasanrennnnnos 1
44 80960 ..+ PANEL .......... resrrserareasncsaanas reersrresascncsnnanan 1
i

5-15




% ANNEX

. CONTRACTOR'S | ACTUAL MANUFACTURER'S ACTUAL MANUFACTURER'S

: PART NUMRER B FSCM i PART NUMBER
426816 g 24617 426816
428217 | - 24617 | 428217
428703 | 24617 428703
428712 | 24617 T 428712
43024 = 79470 68X5A
43132 = : 79911 50181
44209 | 79470 69X5X4
443331 | 24617 443331
443332 5 24617 443332
443335 | 24617 443335
443339 | 24617 443339
443343 = 24617 443343
44,6362 | 24617 446362
454425 | 24617 454425
45899 | 18265 } RAX00-2325
46330 | 08484 M36H
46868 L 51600 LPU5310
46869 | 51600 | E-5310-3
46890 | 15291 ABC4920
47690 ; - 04845. 8600A2-1-4
48271 | 09527 4015-98

| 48641 | 15801 08-81,T15,B8,L1,

() P2,E3 NC
80503 | 24161 TYPE4684 -CF
60135 ! - 33955 52435-001
60739 | 06762 310
60886 | 75272 Ca-0309
61039 | 08484 , M88H
61054 | 08484 M60H
61055 | 08484 M52H
61119, s 04845 24X110-MONEL
62085 | 09393 2550-108
62234 | 80885 1821
62303 | 72962 21NTU-058
62337 | 24161 TYPE 4684-CF
64141 | 79227 SA-6Y20
64916 ; 43990 R14-200-R35A
65610 ; 98660, '~ PF10-4
65644 SEEET PF20-4
67742 | 24617 444261
87800 | . 24817 L4755
67910 5 72862 52NTE-066
67981 5 70836 FT191-4
68293 | 87373 RO-188-24-24
68294 | 79154 710HC-34
70218 L 24161 3177-1006
80139 g 17284 2-1-2

. 80141 : 17633 1wB-111G

- 80146 ! 76700 16816-AJ
80196 | . 81860 | 22003-14
80197 | 81860 22003-13
80233 : | 80753 233-12
80476 | 78189 TEKS/3

80969 | 12197 §-569
| N . . Sheet 3 of 7 i




FIG. & : : UNITS | USABLE
INDEX PART NUMBER - DESCRIPTION PER ON
NO. - - - 1;2 345¢67 ' ASSY CODE
5-8 No Number AIR CLEANER GROUP (See figure 5-1 for NHA) vevvvcervravanmaennnesnanes REF

.1 61055 - ICLAMP, HOSE  srvsucccmecccenmneccanmmrenisancssanenens et arsarrrerteanteareran 2
-2 80981 IHOSE, Air intake, engine, 3" ID X 15”18 .eveeeemrrvemmeuriesesnnsnnrsnsnes 1
-3 61054 iCLAMP, HOSE .ieeciicmarerienrersserersrienrasmsrcasssossansanmssnsanannsnssss 2
-4 80982 ‘HOSE, Air intake, compressor, 3-1/2" ID X 23712 ccvievevvimevecnrennnes 1
-5 67701 . PIPE, Toe, COMPTESSOT IMEKE  1uvvosruerorcsrnrisensersemevannenensrsanenns 1
-6 41899 . iELBOW, 909, 1/8" pipe t0 5/167 TUBE - ..cvveevverermmeemeaneeeseaaonnnens 1
: "144067 COUPLING, Pipe, 1/8 3 R 1
= 61039 ICLAMP, HOSE .~ suvueetsrssnsssornnmoncecniarans cersnrane 2
-8 70218 HOSE Hump, manifold to cleaner ......................... 1
-9 48387 'MANIFOLD AT INtAKE  coevereiiomnienrernevonctmnnereionrenisri e 1
-10 GAH00-0163 'CAP Air cleaner (18265) (Davey 48334) ................................... i
-11 62113 IBAND, MOUNtING, 2if CIEANET .evevereveerersasermsrrrsrverrssssevernrnsrsrenes 2
-12 120233 . iSCREW, Cap, hex hd, 3/8-16NC X 17”1  .ccvvrsomecmucninsraresssmssonses 4
-13 120382 + WASHER, Lock, 3/87 ID  eenieiieiircsniece i sesams e nem s tn e e 4
-14 446362 'WASHER, Flat, 3/87TID ..cieiieeciiiiceinrenenaccascaenanns bersnmansanas 4
-15 48367 . !CLAMP, Tube ..cereremcriiiranienrnnniarannae srnsssssesnns PN 1
-16 48314 . TUBE, Air cleaner  ..u.uiivimmiiiiimniniitnmssininissssnissimssininrissies 1
-17 FWG14-0077 . AIR CLEANER ASSEMBLY (18265) (Davey 48318) i
-18 P10-0866 . - CLAMP ASSEMBLY (18265)....cecvevetnnevavnrnes 1
<19 P10-6773 . i. CUP ASSEMBLY (18265) cciviiiniminiiianciarsasrsarsnrsscrsssssancnsess H
=20 P16-6771 + i . BAFFLE ASSEMBLY .ciiiiiiiiiiiieiccneiriccseen s ssaannes 1
-21 P0i-7335 v n GASKET  ceciietircsecsiirnercaricrctesssssnsncnssesssnsrnrensnsnsnsensanan 1
-22 P11-7331 . i ELEMENT ASSEMBLY ..cocoeecrereemm.s damsreseearensacensesnanrarrsns 1
-23 P01-6984 L SCREW, THumb (18265)  .eeveeriocirrruinmecmensesnmmsnnrsivnsnsnsnons 1
-24 P0O1-8462 GASKET .rvriiiinnnes D N voraraann 1
=25 No Number BODY, Air Cleaner .ccciveienesasrrssrssassnsssssesssesrossensnnsns vornnans -
-26 63302 DECAL, AT ClEaner SBIVICE .ieniveneraceneraneconssnnnones eeeeranreanen 1

I

i

|

513




00624

00736

01428
04845

05469

06762

08484

09393 -

69527

12197

14652
15291

15605

"P.0. Box 710

MA@UFACTURER'S CODE, NAME AND

Aeroquip Corp., Aircraft
Div. Jacksion Plant

300 S. East Ave.
Jackson, MI 49203

Air Maze Div.of
International Inc.
25000 Miles Road
Cleveland,| OH 44128

Superior Ball Joint
1260 s. Quality Dr.
Newhaven, IN 46774

Automatic Switch Co.
56A Hanovelr Road
Florham Park, NJ 07932

Bearings Inc.

3634 Fuelid Ave.
P.0. Box 6B25
Cleveland,! 0H 44101

Ridgeway MEg. Corp.
1405 Sixteenth St.
Racine, WI 53403

Breeze Corporations Inc.
700 Liberty Ave.
Union, NJ 07083

Rochester @auges Inc. of Texas
P.0. Box 20180
Dallas, Texas 75220

Faria, Thomas G., Co.
Faria Rd. . '
Uncasville, Conn. 06382

Empex Induétrial Hose Div. of
Master Prcessing Corp.

6925 Paramount Blvd.

Long Beach; CA 90801
United Braés Works Inc.

5. Main Ext,
Randleman, | NC 27317

AdjustableéBushing Corp.
11905 Vose|St.
North Hollywood, CA 91605

Cutler-Hammer Inc.

4201 N. 27th St.
Milwuakee, (WIS 53216

15801

16004

16764

17284
17633
18265
22938
24161
24617
28265

33955
34281

34494

43990

ADDRESS

Fenwal Electronics Div. of
Kidde Inc.

63 Fountain St.
Farmingham, MA 01701

Davey Compressor Co.
11060 Kenwood Road
Cincinnati, OH 45242

Delco-Remy Div. of
General motors Corp.
2401 Columbus Ave,
Anderscn, IN 46011

Mercury Metal Products
1201 South Mercury Drive
Schaumburg, II, 80172

Kinetiecs Corp.
3820 Celerain Ave,
Cincinnati, OH 45223

Donaldson Co., Inc.
1400 West 94th St.
Minneapolis, MN 55431

Prototype Development Inc.
7750 Hub Parkway
Cleveland, OH 44125

Gates Rubber Co,
999 S.Broadway
Denver, CO 80217

General Motors Corp.
3044 Grant Blvd. W.
Detroit, MI 48203

White Engine Inc.
101 11th St. S. E.
Canton, OR 44707

Teleflex Inc., Electrical
Systems Division

1816 57th st.

Sarasota, FL 33580

Kelsey Products Div,

Relsey-Hayes Company

38481 Huron River Dr.
Romulus, MI 48174

Kunkle'Valve Co., Inc.
121 5. Clinton
Fort Wayne, IN 46802

Norgren CA Co.

5400 S, Delaware St.
Littleton, CO 80120

Sheet 5 of




T4

g
Figure 5-7. Quick-Start Group
|
FIG. & UNITS | USABLE
INDEX PART NUMBER i DESCRIFTION PER ON
NQ. l'. 23 45 671 ASSY CODE
57 No Number QUICK-START GROUP (See figure 5-1 for NHA) ..o .. oevrmii, REF
-1 9416918 o INUT, LoCK.uiivrreesmnsrencenes vevsemmeensenveirenanans Crrstrresstessetacnannnn 2
2 274473 . |SCREW, Mach ...ocecreuee...... et rereeereenesntaasan eesserssnmerannns 2
46246 . IKIT,QUICK START ... evevrarnseerenuinnsan 1
-3 LP-3239 {+ TUBE, Fuelfine (61112) ....ccecrerrennnne. testearsasasssesnnures crenans 1
-4 LP-1698 . 1. FITTING, Angle valve (61112) ............ trtrrmrseassranerans resnreesan 1
-5 LP-2377-11 . '+ FITTING, Engine manifold (61112) ..... Critersesensessenrosen corrrenan 1
% LP-3864R-36 . . CABLE, Control (mounted on instrument panel, ‘figure 5-9)(61112) i
-7 LP-2814 »  STOP ASSEMBLY, Cable (61112) ...... reressmvasenena R, veess 1
-8 QS8-2-1TC . . VALVE ASSEMBLY, Quick-Start (61112}, oooeeem.... [, 1
-9 LP-2299 < ;» CLAMP ASSEMBLY, Cylinder mounting (61112) ....... rassnsases . 1

511




81860

84760

86579

87373

Barry Div.iof Barry Wright
Barry Wright Corp.
Watertown,EMA 02172

Stanadyne/hartford Div.
P.0. Box 1440
Hartford, CT 06102

Precision Rubber Products Corp.
311 Cakridge Drive
Dayton, OH| 45417

Parker-Hannifin Corp..
Hose Product Div.
30240 Lakeland Blvd.
Wickliffe, ! OH 44092

87930

96906

98660

Tower Mfg, Corp.
25 Reservoir Ave.
Providence, RI 02907

Military Standards Promulgated
By Standardization Division
Directorate of Logistic
Services DSA

Flodar Corp., Div. of
Alco Standard Corp.
16911 ST. Clair Ave.
Cleveland, OH 44110

Sheet 7 of 7




Figure 5-5. Discharge Manifold Group

FIG. & . UNITS | USABLE
INDEX PART NUMBER ' DESCRIPTION PER ON
NO. 1 2343567 ASSY CODE

© 55 No Numiber . AIR SERVICE VALVE AND MANIFOLD GROUP N —1 REF

' i (See figure 5-1 for NHA) .

1 UE-75-M COUPLING, Hose (87373) (16004 PN 24045) ... .. ... 4

-2 UG - SEAL, Coupling (87373)............ teveerairerttaneaeeenennas vevverenens 4

-3 VM-75 - VALVE ASSY,, Plug (87373) (16004 PN 63997) - ............... v 4

4 60825 . MANIFOLD, Service, air.. .. _......_.....__ eeeeamin 1

-5 43132 < VALVE, Globe, 1-1/2 NPT ...\ovveoiieiceeen e 1

-6 219813 ;- NIPPLE, Close, 1-1/2NPT ., .. ...~ """ 1

7 219813 .+ NIPPLE, Close, 1-1/2NPT _.__...coovvoaomii 1

-8 179444 ' ELBOW, Street, 90, 1-1/2NPT .. """ t

-9 179430 TEE, Pipe, 1-1/2NPT ___.... ieee e ene et en e aanatba e e s et mmmnn aenn 1

-10 219823 NIPPLE, Pipe, 1-1/2NPTx 3" 1g ... rereaevesaaieeean, 1

5-9




SECTION 5

(i)

SECTION 5

PARTS LISTS

5-1. INTRODUCTION,

This section contains fHustrated parts lists for
the Davey PERMAVANE Series Portable Com-
pressor. Index numbers are in order of disassem-
bly except that attaching hardware follow the part
which they secure. In some ins@tances. hardware,
fittings and some accessories are not indexed if
it is not deemed necessary. They are identified
either by Davey part number or ¢commercial desig-
nation and are listed in most syitable sequence of
disassembly. :

5-2. INSTRUCTIONS FOR ORDERING PARTS.

a. ALL PARTS ARE SHIPPED F.0.B. Cincinnati,
Ohio, USA., EXCEPT parcel post packages and United
Parcel Service (UPS) which are prepaid and billed to
customer on invoice. :

b. WHEN ordering by telegram or telephone, be
sure to send usg confirming order.

¢t WHEN in doubt as to any itern sendin sketch,
or the old part (prepaid) and specify on order ¢‘as
per sketch’’ or ‘“as per sample.”

NOTE

Do not send part (sample), or any returned
goods, without prior authorization.

d. IF you return old part as sample be sure to
advise us that you are doing so, and put a tag
on part with your name and address for identifi-
cation. Also advise disposition of old part.

e. ALWAYS give the SERIAL NUMBER and
MODEL NUMBER of compressor. This ig- shown
on the serial number plate attached to the unit.

ATTENTION

" Wirite in your UNIT MODEL, UNIT SERIAL NO.
ahd COMP. MODEL now! Parts shipment will
bé quicker and more accurate when you give
this information with your parts order.

5-1




.
N

! |Ns1'a::5m’ PAMEL - PANEL N
H LIGHT
| , | B
ENGINE | LIGMT 1
ol i ! SWITCH H
PRESSURE | ] 5.5
&5 NO !
| :mame
OIS PRESSURE
; i HOURMETER
: -~ , :
' z AMMETER
Sy— ; Q &1
i j 1 .
1w P\CJ_
SR e
\ o S ;
Z = /
X
2 LT <
? o | < g ¥ o u
] al =t r u 2
[ 2 11— B| & @ 3
O — > 1 ]
- - g F oo g HIGH WATER
¢ g & E TEMP SWITCH e
BATYERY / AEYERNATOR s7 Ne FUEL
[ ; i— 2"::*’“5550“ SOLENOID
START.ER i THE RMOSWITCH
; E iy
Figure 5-3. Electrical Wiring Group
FIG. & UNITS USABLE
INDEX PART NUMBER | ) DESCRIFTION PFER ON
NO. 1 I2 345 617 ASSY CODE
53 No Number ELECTRICAL WIRING GROUP (See figure 5-1 for NHA) o REF
-1 81491 . ’WIRING HARNESS ot cvr crre i e e te s enve e e 1
-2 68466 . WIRE ASSEMBLY ....... e Eateenue et serattaearan e s aaranas 1
-3 66394 WIRE ASSEMBLY ...uveviiiiacneriinenneninensnns eeiresureaenaay rereraaana 2
-4 68597 WIRE ASSEMBLY, With diode ...cvveveneirenenrnrnininen. teeeerresseniaas 1
-5 66584 WIRE ASSEMBLY ....... . eterereeeiinen s taeaaaaan 1
- 49791 CABLE, Batfery 0 SHaIeT  eevvevervrrsvessvsssssascnreeressensesasans airens 1
-7 49791 CABLE, Battery ground ereaes - eeerne 1
57




Figure 5-1. Unit Assembly (sheet 2 of 3)

53

Change 1 5-86

%




FIG, & UNITS | USABLE
. INDEX PART NUMBER | DESCRIPTION PER ON
NO. 1 2 3 435 6 7 ASSY CODE
51 80932 UNIT ASSEMBLY, I19M250RPY iiieeiiimeinceeeeeietc e eeeeee e 1
-1 No Number f - BATTERY GROUP, (See figure 5-2 for. details) . veeeecnuverrreseenonnn, 1
-2 No Number i | - ELECTRICAL WIRING GROUP (See figure 5-3 for details) ...... vereen 1
-3 No Number - MUFFLER GROUP (See figure 5-4 for details)........ e ernn e 1
-4 No Number - AIR SERVICE VALVE AND MANIFOLD GROUP  ..veiverreoo, ™ 1
(See figure 5-5 for details)
-5 No Number - QILFILLER GROUP (Ses figure 5-6 for details) .oveereeomvnvuvnvenennn.. L
-6 No Number . QUICK START GROUP (See figure 5-7 for details} ...... rrrarresnarnaees 1
-7 No Number ! « AIR CLEANER GROUP: (See figure 5-8 for details) wevevervvenemnnnnnnnss 1
-8. No Number : - INSTRUMENT PANEL GROUP (See figure 5-9.for details) ............. 1
-9 No Number : - HOUSING GROUP (See figure 5-10 for details) . «ovvrvvevensnrvsvsnnnninn. H
-1G No Number : - AIR CONTROL LINES GROUP (See figure 5-11 for details)............. 1
-11 No Number i .- SPEED CONTROL GROUP {See figure 5-13 for details) .oeeervernnn..... 1
-12. No Number , . COMPRESSOR QIL LINES GROUP (See figure 5- 14 for details)...... " 1
-i3 No Number . COMPRESSOR: DISCHARGE GROUP (See fizuze 5-15 for detals) ..... 1
-14 No Number . - OIL.SEPARATOR DRAIN GROUP (See figure 5-16 for details). ......... . 1
-15 No Number . OIL SEPARATOR GROUP (See figure 5-17 for details) ....euverorennns, 1.
-16 No Number . ‘COMPRESSOR GROUP (See figure 5-18 for details) .iovvuvovurenennrennns 1
=17 |  No Number : . COMPRESSOR DRIVE GROUP (See figure 5-20 for details) ............ 1
‘ -18 | ..No Number 5 . OIL COOLER AND RADIATOR GROUP (Sez figure 21 for details) 1
i -18.1 No Number . ENGINE OIL CCOLER GROUP (See figure 21,1 for details).. 1
-19 NoNumber.  : | ° FUEL LINES AND TANK GROUP (See figure §-22 for details) ... | 1
-20 50884 : .. HOSE ASSY, Engine to oil pressure gauge.  .......ieeeecsesesnss vemvrnvann S |
-21 14439 i { .. SWITCH, Pressuze, ol ..oau...... tevrerasresasaasan rerrerrereseians raneeaeas 1
22 44209 . | - ELBOW, 1/4 pipe t0 5/16 tUbe —eoeeeeeoesooooooon 1
-23 144035 i | - BUSH,Reducing, 1/4.t0.1/8 in. .. reainas arirtarrenara. 1
. =24 67800.. . . TEE, Street,.1/4 NPT i 1
-25 14026 i 1 - COCK,Drain - - e . 1
. -26 48641 | { . swITCH, H1ghwater temperature . - 1
. -27 D3400X258. . | | . DIESEL ENGINE.ASSEMBLY (28265) (16004 Part No. 80269) _....... 1
. ! - .- {see Part II for engine parts list) .
-28 Neo Number . .VENGINE MOUNTING.GROUP (See figure 5-23 for. demls)_...........- 1
-2 . 81241 ¢ | . TIRE, Tubeless, H78-15B, 4 ply ............. rneeeaneranne renrrrenrares . 4
; "TR-4168 - . | - VALVE, Preumatic (79934) ................ rirrarverrnnans v reeans 4
-30 No Number - i { . RUNNING GEAR GROUP (See figure 5-24 for details) —nenrooe.._ i
-31 67821 SAFETY CHAIN ASSEMBLY  wovoeeeenen.. 1
- =32 48302 i 1 . PAN,Fuel tank... R ————— 1
121900 | | - 'SCREW, Cap, hex hd, 1/4 - 20 NC x l_mhlg 5
i 120380 i WASHER,.Lock, 1/4 in.—___.. — -5
FRAME ASSEMBLY ueucrmererreennevrmenoan -1

-33 20127

Change 1 5-86 55




